

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

KB

**KINGBOA D CHEMICAL
HOLDING, LIMITE D**

建 白 化 工 集 團*

*(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands
with limited liability)*

(公 司 代 碼 : 148)

KB

**KINGBOA D LAMINA E,
HOLDING, LIMITE D**

建 白 積 層 板 控 股 有 限 公 司

*(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands
with limited liability)*

(公 司 代 碼 : 1888)

JOIN ANNO NCEMENT

ANNO NCEMENT ELA ED O HE NA DI ED CON OLIDA ED

* For identification purpose only

Profit for the period has been arrived at after (crediting) charging:

	Gain		
	3 months ended	3 months ended	%
	June 30,	June 30,	Change
	2011	2010	
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>	
Other operating income			
including interest income	(2,377)	(2,421)	-1.82%
Gain on fair value changes			
from derivative financial			
instruments	—	(304)	-100.00%
Interest on bank borrowings	2,874	187	1436.90%
Depreciation of property, plant			
and equipment	44,965	47,523	-5.38%
Amortisation of prepaid land			
use rights	256	255	0.39%

	Group		Company	
	As at December 30, 2011 HK\$'000	As at December 31, 2010 HK\$'000	As at December 30, 2011 HK\$'000	As at December 31, 2010 HK\$'000
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY				
Current liabilities:				
Due to a subsidiary	–	–	1,765	2,645
Bank borrowings	462,955	133,104	–	–
Bills payable	40,927	41,329	–	–
Trade and other payables	202,236	160,063	18	754
Derivative financial instruments	–	33,493	–	–
Income tax payable	13,871	19,126	38	38
Total current liabilities	<u>719,989</u>	<u>387,115</u>	<u>1,821</u>	<u>3,437</u>
Contributed capital:				
Issued capital	560,200	560,200	560,200	560,200
Reserves	<u>2,155,007</u>	<u>2,064,886</u>	<u>719,596</u>	<u>727,032</u>
Equity attributable to owners of the Company	2,715,207	2,625,086	1,279,796	1,287,232
Non-controlling interests	<u>32,281</u>	<u>29,457</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>
Total equity	<u>2,747,488</u>	<u>2,654,543</u>	<u>1,279,796</u>	<u>1,287,232</u>
Total	<u>3,467,477</u>	<u>3,041,658</u>	<u>1,281,617</u>	<u>1,290,669</u>

1. (c) Assets

Amount repayable in one year or less, or on demand

As at 30, 2011	As at 31, 2010
HK\$'000	HK\$'000
—	133,104

Amount repayable after one year

As at 30, 2011	As at 31, 2010
HK\$'000	HK\$'000
—	—

Details of any collateral

Not applicable.

1. (d) Assets (continued)

	30, 2011	30, 2010
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Costs:		
Profit before tax	13,201	53,124
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	44,965	47,523
Amortisation of prepaid land use rights	256	255
Gain on fair value changes from derivative financial instruments	—	(304)
Interest expenses	2,874	187
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment	515	353
Interest income	(648)	(812)

	31 December 2011 <i>HK\$'000</i>	31 December 2010 <i>HK\$'000</i>
Operating cash flow before movements in working capital	61,163	100,326
Trade and other receivables and prepayments	117,137	21,998
Bills receivable	(96,697)	17,732
Inventories	90,032	(32,979)
Trade and other payables	(15,446)	(5,494)
Bills payable	4,977	(14,317)
Cash generated from operations	161,166	87,266
Income tax paid	(9,861)	(10,582)
Dividend paid	(7,225)	(7,225)
Interest paid	(2,874)	(187)
Interest received	648	812
Net cash generated from operating activities	141,854	70,084
Investing activities:		
Interests in an associate	(30,000)	–
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(9,580)	(17,126)
Net cash used in investing activities	(39,580)	(17,126)
Financing activities:		
New bank borrowings raised	462,955	196,846
Repayment of bank borrowings	(498,855)	(279,356)
Net cash used in financing activities	(35,900)	(82,510)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and bank balances	66,374	(29,552)
Cash and bank balances at the beginning of the period	294,201	394,346
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and bank balances held in foreign currencies	(857)	713
Cash and bank balances at the end of the period	359,718	365,507

4 The Group has applied the same accounting policies and methods of computation in the financial statements for the current financial period as those used in the audited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2010.

5 Not applicable.

6 Not applicable.

3	3
A	A
1, 2011	1, 2010
J	J
30, 2011	30, 2010

Based on the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue	1.31 HK cents	6.62 HK cents
On a fully diluted basis	1.31 HK cents	6.62 HK cents

7 Net asset value per ordinary share based on issued share capital at the end of the period reported on

G	C
J	J
30, D	30, D
2011	2011
31, 2010	31, 2010

Net asset value per ordinary share based on issued share capital at the end of the period reported on	375.81 HK cents	363.33 HK cents	177.13 HK cents	178.16 HK cents
---	-----------------	-----------------	-----------------	-----------------

Distribution costs in Q2 2011 increased 4% to approximately HK\$11.6 million against Q2 2010 as a result of higher fuel cost. Administrative expenses surged by 11% to HK\$15.4 million driven by high operating and labour cost in the People Republic of China (the “PRC”). In Q2 2010, fellow subsidiaries (as the parent group

Doapacoty in the PRC in around 20% in 2010 165(against 165(2009 165(in 165(in

DShareholder 12.5(4n)12.54 Qhe iAnnual11.54 iGenratl11.54 iMeetng the iCsmpany12.5(4n)

Not applicable.

Not applicable.

12 I _____ s _____ / _____, s _____.

PA II ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED FOR FLEET
ANNO NCEMEN (H₁ PA I₁ NO APPLICABLE O Q1, Q2, Q3
AND HALF EA E₁ L₁)

13

Not applicable.

14 I _____ , _____ s _____ s
_____ / _____ s _____ s _____ ss _____
s _____ s.

Not applicable.

15 **A** _____ **S** _____ **S.**

Not applicable.

16 A _____ (_____) _____ ss' 's
s _____ s _____ s _____ .

	L iabilities	P references
	F, 2016	F, 2015
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Ordinary	—	—
Preference	—	—
Total	—	—

Not applicable.

L s P s s s P s 920(1)() L s
M .

Aggregate value of interested person transactions entered from April 1, 2011 to June 30, 2011.

	A	A
	S	S
	S	S
	S S	S
		S
		S
	() S S	
	S S SS	
	\$100,000	s s'
	S S	
		S
	S s'	920
		()
	S S S SS	
N s s	920)	\$100,000)
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Chung Shun Laminates (MCO) Limited	297	468,112
Kingboard Laminates (Kunshan) Company Limited	—	98,865
Kingboard Laminates (Jiangmen) Company Limited	—	52,393
Kunshan Yattao Chemical Co. Ltd.	—	50,839
Techwise (MCO) Circuits Limited	—	11,671
Guangzhou Elec & Eltek High Density Interconnect Technology No. 1 Co., Ltd.	—	10,671
Guangzhou Elec & Eltek Microvia Technology Co., Ltd.	—	772
Elec & Eltek (MCO) Limited	—	49,416
Shenzhen Pacific Insulating Material Co., Ltd.	—	53,952
Huizhou Chung Shun Chemical Co., Ltd.	—	1,739
Kaiping Pacific Insulating Material Co., Ltd.	—	3,254
Kai Ping Elec & Eltek Company Limited	—	3,946
Kaiping Elec & Eltek No. 3 Company Limited	—	6,910
Total	297	812,540

Note: All the above named companies are subsidiaries of Kingboard Chemical Holdings Limited, which is listed on the main board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited and is the ultimate holding company of Kingboard Copper Foil Holdings Limited.

CHEUNG KWOK PING B B

We, CHEUNG KWOK PING and LAM KA PO being two directors of Kingboard Copper Foil Holdings Limited, do hereby confirm on behalf of the directors of the Company that, to the best of our knowledge, nothing has come to the attention of the board of directors of the Company which may render the Q2 2011 financial results to be false or misleading in all material aspects.

On behalf of the board of directors

KINGBOARD COPPER FOIL HOLDINGS LIMITED

CHEUNG KWOK PING
Director

LAM KA PO
Director”

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD